
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please ask for: Ross Jago, Democratic Support Officer  
T: 01752 304469 E: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Date:    Wednesday 25 January 2012 
Time:   10 am 
Venue: Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor  Mrs Bowyer, Chair 
Councillor  McDonald, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Casey, Drean, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, 
Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
Members and officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the meeting. 
 
Please note that unless the chair of the meeting agrees, mobile phones should be switched off 
and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be used in meetings. 
 
 
Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Barry Keel 
Chief Executive 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
 
Date: 4 January 2012 

Public Document Pack



 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 The panel will consider the minutes of the meeting of the 9 November 2011. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
BOARD   

(Pages 9 - 12) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any relevant 

feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS   (Pages 13 - 28) 
  
 The panel will receive extracts from budget scrutiny papers regarding Health and Adult 

Social Care which was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 
the 11 January 2012.  Draft recommendations will follow after the 18 January 2012.  

  
7. NHS 111 URGENT CARE TELEPHONE NUMBER   (Pages 29 - 34) 
  
 The panel will receive a report on the NHS 111 urgent care telephone number. 
  
8. STROKE SERVICE REDESIGN   (Pages 35 - 42) 
  
 The panel will consider a report on proposals for stroke service redesign. 
  
  
  



 

9. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - 
FOUNDATION TRUST CONSULTATION   

(Pages 43 - 72) 

  
 The will consider a response to the consultation of Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

Foundation Trust business plan. 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 73 - 74) 
  
 To receive the panels work programme. 
  
11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
NIL. 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 9 November 2011 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 9 November 2011 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor McDonald, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Mrs Bragg, Browne, Casey, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, 
Mrs Nicholson, Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives: Chris Boote (Plymouth Local Involvement Network) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors Drean and Margaret Schwarz 
 
Also in attendance:   Paul O’Sullivan, Joint Commissioning Manager (NHS 
Plymouth), Debbie Butcher, Commissioning Manager (Plymouth City Council 
(PCC)),  Lucy Beckwith, Commissioning Manager (NHS Plymouth), Sara Mitchell, 
Locality Manager (Plymouth Community Healthcare (PCH)) Dr. John O’Donovan, 
Consultant Psychiatrist (PCH), Kate Anderson, Head of Community Memory 
Service (PCH), Michelle Thomas, Director of Operations (PCH),  Andrew Davies, 
Head of Environmental Services, (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust (PHNT)), Lesley 
Darke, Chief Operating Officer (PHNT) Amanda Nash, Communications Manager, 
(PHNT) Giles Perritt, Lead Officer (PCC), Councillor Grant Monahan, cabinet 
member for Health and Adult Social Care (PCC) and Ross Jago, Democratic 
Support Officer (PCC). 
 
The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to 
confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of 
conduct – 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 9 November 2011 

 
 

 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

39. MEMBERSHIP OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP   
 
Membership of the Safeguarding Task and Finish Group was confirmed as follows – 
 
Councillor McDonald (Chair) 
Councillor Bragg 
Councillor Browne 
Councillor Penberthy 
Councillor Dr Salter 
Councillor Tuffin 
 
 
 

Name Minute No. and 
Subject 

Reason Interest 

Councillor Mrs 
Bowyer 
 

43. Dementia 
Strategy Update 
 
44. Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Service Redesign 
 

Care home manager. Personal 

Councillor Dr 
Mahony 
 

43. Dementia 
Strategy Update 
 

General Practitioner. Personal 

Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall 

43. Dementia 
Strategy Update 
 

Chair of Plymouth 
Dementia Action 
Alliance. 
 

Personal 

Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall 

45. Parking Proposals 
 

Member of Disabled 
Users Forum 
 

Prejudicial 

Councillor Dr 
Salter 

42. Soft Tissue 
Sarcoma 
 
45. Parking Proposals 
 

Governor in waiting 
Plymouth NHS 
Hospitals Trust. 
 

Personal 

Councillor Casey 
 

43. Dementia 
Strategy Update 
 
44. Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Service Redesign 
 

MENCAP employee. Personal 

Page 2



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 9 November 2011 

 
40. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September were approved as 
a correct record subject to the following addition at minute 32 (h)- 
 
It was reported that the LINk had achieved progress and success in many areas and 
compared favourable both in the south west and nationally.  Targets set by the local 
authority had been surpassed and service improvements in areas significant to local 
people had been achieved. 
 

41. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
Agreed that the panel’s tracking resolutions were noted. 
 

42. SOFT TISSUE SARCOMA - NHS PLYMOUTH   
 
Ann James, Chief Executive of the NHS Devon Cluster introduced a report on 
service development for soft tissue sarcoma services for adults. It was confirmed 
that – 
 

(a) a single multidisciplinary team would operate for patients within the peninsula 
across Plymouth Hospitals and Royal Devon and Exeter sites; 

 
(b) the multidisciplinary team would be responsible for agreeing an appropriate 

treatment regime for individual patients which would include decisions on 
which hospital site would be appropriate for surgery if required; 

 
(c) sarcoma diagnosis and treatment will continue to be provided by clinicians 

who specialise in soft tissue sarcoma. 
 
The panel welcomed the service development and the focus on providing improved 
cancer services. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the results of the programme of public and patient engagement would be 
shared with members of the panel; 

 
(2) the panel noted the proposed approach to providing soft tissue sarcoma 

services; 
 

(3) the panel noted the involvement of patients, clinicians and the public in the 
process; 

 
(4) the panel noted the improved quality and safety of the service that the model 

would deliver over time. 
 
 

Page 3



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 9 November 2011 

43. DEMENTIA STRATEGY UPDATE  - NHS PLYMOUTH / PLYMOUTH 
CITY COUNCIL   
 
Lucy Beckwith (NHS Plymouth) and Debbie Butcher (PCC) introduced an update on 
the dementia strategy action plan. It was reported that a joint commissioning group 
had been established with NHS Plymouth as the lead agency for the delivery of the 
dementia strategy. Details  of specific actions delegated to each member of the 
project group were detailed in the attached report. 
 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(a) the dementia quality mark was an accreditation for care homes in the city. To 
qualify care homes had to satisfy clear standards. Following an application 
process a panel visited the homes to ensure the information provided was 
correct. The mark was highlighted on the online directory and would be 
reviewed the annually. Plymouth University had been approached to evaluate 
the project and their report would be shared at a future meeting of the 
panel; 

 
(b) the focus on the reduction in the prescription of anti psychotic drugs was the 

result of a national focus; 
 

(c) through master classes General Practitioners would be supported to 
correctly assess and report dementia patients, this issue was part of the work 
stream on early diagnosis; 

 
(d) carer and service user representation on the board would be considered and 

would be actioned in consultation with the Plymouth LINk. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) following a proposed review of the hospital discharge process for
[...]
tered by patients and carers 
would be assessed by support from the dementia community team and the 
patient reintegrated into active mental health care at a level appropriate to 
care need.  It was believed that this would reduce the current caseload by 
approximately 33 per cent. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that - 
 

(e) following an extensive review it was found that 18 inpatient beds were no 
longer required and the reduction in beds would be supported by robust 
community teams across localities; 

 
(f) Edgcumbe ward at Mount Gould Hospital would be redesigned to 

accommodate the dementia group. Equipment such as sensory mattresses 
would be procured and directives on single sex accommodation would be 
adhered to; 

 
(g) the Memory Service would assess a patient within four weeks following 

referral. The Memory Service carried out assessments in the patient’s own 
home and could make further referrals to social care. There was currently an 
18 week wait for a consultant review. 

 
(h) sensory mattresses were being procured as cot sides were not appropriate 

for dementia patients; 
 

(i) there were three substantive consultant posts which were filled and making 
good progress against targets; 

 
(j) there was a developing problem of alcohol related dementia, plans to tackle 

the problem would be developed through partners and work was ongoing. 
 

Page 5



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 9 November 2011 

Agreed that –  
 

(1) the city council and partners would develop an approach to communicating 
key dementia support messages to their staff and a progress report would be 
provided at a future meeting of the panel; 

 
(2) the cross agency work on alcohol related dementia was to be welcomed and 

the outcome of the work was expected to be reflected in the development of 
the mental health strategy and services; 

 
(3) the older peoples mental health service redesign was supported by the panel. 

 

45. PARKING PROPOSALS - PLYMOUTH NHS HOSPITALS TRUST   
 
Lesley Darke (PHNT) introduced a report on the proposed changes to parking at 
Derriford hospital. It was reported that – 
 

(a) the current car park contract had been in place for 15 years. PHNT had been 
in the process of renegotiating the contract and making changes to address 
issues that had been highlighted by consultees including the Plymouth LINk; 

 
(b) as a result of changes to the contract there would be a net increase in spaces 

and disabled bays with a more robust approach to car park management 
including changes to signage, permits and access control; 

 
(c) to support the changes the trust planned to increase the use of staff park and 

ride schemes; 
 

(d) parking proposals included a visible parking officer, increased advertising of 
concessionary rates and pay on foot where visitors to the hospital would 
make payments on exit. In order to achieve this there would be an increased 
number of automatic barriers in the car parks. 

 
(e) the new contract would commence on the 1 January 2012 and would last 

seven to ten years. The new multi-storey car park would form part of the car 
parking solution at Derriford; 

 
(f) the trust had been working hard to bring improvements whilst keeping car 

parking charges at current levels. To achieve this the current period of 45 
minutes of free drop off time would be reduced to 15 minutes;  

 
(g) the trust had consulted the disabled users forum on whether charges for 

disabled parking would be acceptable, in response the forum had stated that 
it would not object to charges for disabled users if the charges reflected 
increased and appropriate provision for disabled visitors. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that – 
 

(h) the free drop off period was not intended to be used as a period of free 
parking for all visitors to the hospital and had been heavily abused. The trust 

P
[...]
South West 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The aim of this paper is to provide Overview and Scrutiny Committees with 
information about plans to introduce NHS 111 services across the seven Primary 
Care Trust clusters within NHS South West.    

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny Chairs and chief Officers and Local Involvement Network 
leads have previously received a verbal briefing on these proposals from the 
Head of Engagement and Stakeholder Relations at the South West Strategic 
Health Authority. 

2. Decisions/actions requested 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees are asked to: 

• receive and note proposals for the introduction of NHS 111 within the 
South West; 

• note the opportunities to comment on the development of the new 
services.   

3. Background 

3.1 NHS 111 is a new national NHS service.  It is a telephone advice line and 
signposting service for patients with unscheduled health problems which require 
assessment but which are not so serious as to require a 999 call.  

3.2 NHS 111 is a free to call number available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to 
respond to people’s healthcare needs when: 

• they need medical help fast, but do not believe it is a 999 emergency; 

• they do not know who to call for medical help, for example they do not 
have a general practitioner to call or are away from home; 

• they think they need to go to Accident and Emergency or another NHS 
urgent care service; 

• they require health information, signposting, or reassurance about what to 
do next. 

3.3 The service is intended to provide consistent clinical assessment at the first point 
of contact and route customers to the right NHS service first time, without the 
need for the caller to repeat information.  The service provider will have a call 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 

 2

handling system with support software, which links automatically into a 
comprehensive local directory of service.  

3.4 A flowchart showing the service model is below in Table 1. 

 Table 
[...]
respond to 
questions and share details about local plans and timescales.   

7.2 Presentations and discussions are being held with Local Involvement Network 
leads and groups. 

7.3 It is intended that there should be an opportunity for engagement in the 
development of the specification for the NHS 111 service and in the criteria for 
assessment of potential providers.  It is also intended that during the procurement 
there will be an opportunity to hear how potential suppliers propose involving 
service users in the delivery of NHS 111.   

7.4 A further briefing will be provided following the conclusion of the procurement to 
update Overview and Scrutiny Committees on the outcome and to outline the 
next steps.   

8. Current timescales 

8.1 A Pre-Qualification Questionnaire will be published on 3 November 2011 inviting 
suppliers who have expressed an interest in the procurement to submit initial 
information.  The full Invitation to Tender is scheduled to be published in January 
2012 and the provider to be selected in June 2012.   

8.2 There will be a substantial period for development and mobilisation of the service, 
to ensure that robust technical, service and clinical governance arrangements are 
in place.  The planned date for the start of the NHS 111 services across the 
South West is March 2013.   

9. Conclusion and Recommendations 

9.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees are asked to: 

• receive and note proposals for the introduction of NHS 111 within the 
South West; 

• note the opportunities to comment on the development of the services.   

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



16 January 2012 
 

 
Plymouth Teaching PCT 

Building 2 
Derriford Business Park 

Plymouth Hospitals PL6 5QZ 
Councillor Lynda Bowyer 
Chair 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Plymouth City Council 
 

 
Telephone: 01752 437027 

k 
 

 

 
 

Dear Cllr Bowyer 
 
 

Update on bed capacity for stroke services for Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
The attached document was provided for OSC in October 2011 to signal a piece of 
work being undertaken in Plymouth in relation to stroke services. The outcomes at 
this stage are unclear but, as it was anticipated that there could be a significant 
service change, it was important to raise the issue with the HOSC. 
The document is self-explanatory.  
The timescale for completion was expected to be January/February 2012, but this 
was going to be largely influenced by our need to engage with the public about the 
suggested options.  This summary describes progress to date.  
 
Current status 
The work is not yet completed as it has taken longer than expected to explore the 
impact and implications from a clinical perspective. If there was evidence available 
that would suggest an integrated unit was not clinically safe, or has as a minimum 
the same clinical outcomes as separate units we would not proceed. It therefore 
didn’t seem sensible to proceed with public involvement until there was this level of 
clarity.  
 
Clinical evidence for either option has proved sparse, so more work has needed to 
be undertaken with actual clinical teams (locally and nationally) exploring the data 
we have.  
 
In addition, the work exposed some challenges in the partnership between the two 
health providers and the way they work together to provide a seamless service for 
the patient and their family.  
 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



Whilst making a decision about the future model of bed capacity for stroke patients, it 
is now part of a larger piece of work, and whilst still a priority, there are a number of 
other issues which need to be resolved first.  
 
The PCT as a commissioner has therefore engaged the two main providers in a 
programme of work, the outcomes of which will be available in March, identifying the 
priority for service improvement and also resolving issues about leadership and 
responsibility for the pathway.  The decision regarding the possible rec
[...]
ompliance; positive dignity and
nutrition reviews and very good patient survey results.
We aim to build on this and bring all of our services into top tier performance for safety,
quality and productivity. We are committed to continuously improving the quality of our
services by asking the following three questions:

How good are our services?
Are they improving?
How do they compare?

Page 62



19

www.plymouthhospitals.nhs.uk

Our Vision
We want to provide healthcare services that patients and their families
can trust and depend on. We want to be a major teaching hospital
and healthcare provider, which is recognised as one of the best in the
country. We will lead with excellence and care with compassion.
The most important principle is that patients are able to receive the right care, in the
right place at the right time. Together with other health and social care providers in this
area, we are working to ensure that only those patients who need to access specialist
expertise and facilities, come to hospital.
We are working with GPs and professionals in the community to change the way
patients receive care. It is expected that our hospital and other services will see a
decrease in the proportion of outpatient attendances and emergency patient activity but
an increase in specialist activity. In addition, the introduction of new models of care,
including better supported discharge, the ability to treat more patients as day cases will
significantly reduce the amount of time patients have to spend in hospital.
We are working to ensure that our specialist doctors, nurses and therapists work
beyond our hospitals or specialist facilities, closer to patients’ homes, wherever
possible. For example our diabetes team already help lead the care for diabetes
patients in the community.
The changing shape of healthcare provision is illustrated in the following diagram:

It is expected that more care will be provided in the community and at home instead of
in a traditional hospit
[...]
ce and 
Performance Monitoring. 
 

       25    

 
Key: 
 
* = New addition to Work Programme 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	6 DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
	4e Community Services Scorecard, 11/01/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
	Copy of 20111122 Delivery Plan Revised Community Services, 13/12/2011 Cabinet, 11/01/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
	7a PCT briefing note (5) for OSC Jan 2012, 11/01/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

	7 NHS 111 URGENT CARE TELEPHONE NUMBER
	8 STROKE SERVICE REDESIGN
	9 PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - FOUNDATION TRUST CONSULTATION
	Foundation Trust consultation document

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Wednesday 25 January 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair. 
Councillor Gordon, Vice Chair 
Councillors Browne, Casey, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Penberthy, 
Dr. Salter and Tuffin. 
 
Co-opted Representatives:  Chris Boote, Local Improvement Network. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors McDonald, Mrs Bragg and Drean, Mrs Aspinall. 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Monahan, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
Nick Thomas, Director of Strategic Planning and Information (Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust), Amanda Nash, Head of Communications (Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust), Elaine Fitzsimmons, Assistant Director of Commissioning (NHS Devon, 
Plymouth and Torbay) Giles Perritt, Lead Officer (Plymouth City Council), Ross 
Jago Democratic Support Officer (Plymouth City Council). 
 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.02 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Dr 
Salter 

56. NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust 
 

NHS Plymouth 
Hospitals Trust 
Appointed Governor. 
 

Personal 

 
 
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

50. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   
 
In the absence of Councillor McDonald the Chair proposed Councillor Gordon to 
act as vice chair for this meeting. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Tuffin 
and following a vote was agreed. 
 
 
 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

51. RESIGNATION OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES   
 
The Chair reported that Chris Boote and Margaret Schwarz had resigned from the 
panel. 
 
Chris Boote recommended to the panel that Sue Kelley, a member of the Local 
Involvement Network Stewardship Group, was nominated to replace him. 
 
Agreed to recommend to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board that Sue 
Kelley, member of the Local Involvement Network Stewardship Group, is appointed 
as a co-opted member to the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 

52. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the 9 November 2011 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

53. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Democratic Support Officer advised the panel that work was ongoing with 
reference to tracking resolution 32 of the 14 September 2011 regarding the 
commissioning of Local Healthwatch.  An update would be provided to the panel on 
the 7 March 2012. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer would progress tracking resolution 44 (1) of the 9 
November 2011 regarding the communication of key dementia messages and would 
provide an update to the panel on the 7 March 2012. 
 
Agreed to note the panel’s tracking resolutions. 
 

54. DRAFT BUDGET SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
The panel’s lead officer provided an update following the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board’s scrutiny of the council’s and strategic partners’ budget and 
corporate plans for 2012 / 13. The lead officer provided an indication of where 
recommendations were likely to be made, which included that – 
 

(a) Management Board considered that the extent of demographic changes and 
the fundamental changes to service delivery in terms of health and social care 
were not adequately reflected in the corporate plan; 

 
(b) the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 

provided with an update of the results of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and its use in the development of the Health and Wellbeing 
strategy; 

 
(c) Adult Social Care would be asked to conduct a market impact assessment, 

particularly with regard to the impact on the adult social care workforce; 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

(d) greater voluntary and community sector representation should be considered 
for the developing Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
(e) the Cabinet should consider discretionary funding for adaptations. 

 
In response to questions from members of the panel it was reported that- 
 

(f) the demand for adaptations was currently outstripping supply; 
 

(g) the sexual assault referral centre was one of only two in the peninsula and 
was regarded as best practice. The service had been subject to annual funding 
commitments from partners for some time, a longer term funding 
commitment from partners was being sought; 

 
(h) the Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention programme was the 

large scale transformational programme for the National Health Service 
which was hoped would deliver 20 billion of efficiency savings. The panel had 
received updates on various elements of the programme. A further update 
would be provided to the panel at a future meeting. 

 
Agreed that an update on the QIPP programme would be provided to a future 
meeting of the panel. 
 

55. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
Agreed the panel’s work programme subject to the addition of – 
 

(1) the Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust No Smoking Policy; 
 

(2) the Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust Foundation Status Business Plan. 
 

56. NHS 111 URGENT CARE TELEPHONE NUMBER   
 
The panel received a report on the implementation of the NHS 111 non urgent 
telephone number. It was reported that NHS 111 was a new national NHS service.  
It would provide signposting service for patients with unscheduled health problems 
which required assessment but which did not require emergency services. NHS 111 
would be free to call and available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to respond to 
people’s healthcare needs when -  
 

(a) they needed medical help fast, but did not believe it was a 999 emergency; 
 

(b) they did not know who to call for medical help; 
 

(c) they required Accident and Emergency or another NHS urgent care service; 
 

(d) they required health information, signposting, or reassurance about what to 
do next. 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

The service was intended to provide consistent clinical assessment at the first point 
of contact and direct customers to the right NHS service.  The commissioned 
provider would implement a call handling system with support software, which 
linked into a comprehensive local directory of services. 
 
In response to questions from the panel it was reported that – 
 

(e) the tender process would begin in February and the contract would be 
awarded in June; 

 
(f) the pilot areas were decided by the department of health, NHS Plymouth had 

registered an interest in being a pilot area but were not selected; 
 

(g) a clinical algorithm which had been in use for some time would be employed 
at the call centres; 

 
(h) Key Performance Indicators would be part of contract monitoring and would 

ensure the correct financial penalties were in place should the provider fail in 
service delivery; 

 
(i) the service was being launched across England at different dates, a 

communication strategy was in place and was being supported by the 
Department of Health; 

 
(j) when the service was launched calls to NHS Direct would be diverted to the 

111 service. 
 
Agreed to - 
 

(1) note the proposals for the introduction of NHS 111 within the south west; 
 

(2) note the opportunities to comment on the development of the new services. 
 

57. STROKE SERVICE REDESIGN   
 
The NHS Plymouth Assistant Director for Commissioning provided an update of the 
stroke service redesign. It was reported that – 
 

(a) the work was not yet complete as it has taken longer than expected to 
explore the impact and implications from a clinical perspective. Should 
evidence prove that proposed changes did not lead to improved clinical 
outcomes the project would not be progressed; 

 
(b) public involvement would be sought when the clinical case had been clarified; 

 
(c) in addition, the work exposed some challenges in the partnership between 

the two providers (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust and Plymouth Community 
Healthcare). The Primary Care Trust was working with the providers to 
identify the priorities for service improvement whilst resolving issues 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

regarding leadership and responsibility for the pathway. 
 
The NHS Plymouth Assistant Director for Commissioning advised the panel that the 
level of care from both providers remained very high and that the redesign was being 
considered to further improve clinical outcomes for patients and realise efficiency 
savings. 
 
Agreed to note the update of stroke service redesign. 
 

58. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - FOUNDATION TRUST 
CONSULTATION   
 
The panel received a presentation from the Director of Strategic Planning and 
Information (Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust, (PHNT)) on the transition to 
Foundation Trust Status. The presentation outlined – 
 

(a) how the trust intended to seek views and public involvement in the 
transition; 

 
(b) the proposed governance arrangements for the trust; 

 
(c) a timetable of major milestones leading to formal authorisation in February 

2013; 
 

(d) the trusts vision to ‘a major university teaching hospital and healthcare 
provider, recognised as one of the best in the country.’; 

 
(e) the key priorities of the trust’s five year plans included the expansion of 

specialist services including designation as a major trauma centre and 
expansion of cancer and paediatric services; 

 
(f) the proposed new name of the foundation trust was ‘University Hospital 

Plymouth NHS Foundation Trust’; 
 

(g) plans for increasing the membership of the foundation trust and details on 
the elections to the council of governors. 

 
In response to questions from panel members it was reported that – 
 

(h) the city priorities were not set out within the consultation document.  
 

(i) the foundation trust Integrated Business Plan would be made available to the 
panel for scrutiny; 

 
(j) PHNT did have a significant role to play in reducing health inequalities but 

should not be viewed as the lead organisation for this city priority; 
 

(k) PHNT had made significant savings but would fall marginally short of savings 
targets for 2011 – 2012; 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday 25 January 2012 

 
(l) the vacant posts at a senior level in the organisation was a problem and 

coupled with savings requirements and changes to the health system the 
context in which the hospital was working was challenging. 

 
Members of the panel commented that there was little evidence that PHNT had 
considered wider strategic partnerships within the consultation document,  the 
approach was not viewed as joined up and that current turmoil at the top of the 
organisation was a risk to service delivery when set against the fundamental changes 
taking place in the health sector.   
 
Agreed to add Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust’s foundation trust business plan to the 
panel’s work programme. 
 

59. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business.  
 
 
 
 
 


